Woodward-Clyde &

-
Engineenng & Sclences applied to the earth & its environment

oy JIr 10 FeR
July 14, 1994

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Subject: Continental Baking Company, 6841 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA 94568
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Ms. Chu:

In response to your letter to Mr. Fred Dannecker, Continental Baking Company (CBC),
requesting quarterly groundwater monitoring reporting, this letter report is being submitted.
Woodward-Clyde Consultants is providing environmental consulting services to CBC and is
submitting this report on their behalf.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Water level measurements were performed in May and June, 1994 by WCC personnel. Water
levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1, 2 and 3 with a Solinst sounder and
recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Table 1 summarizes the groundwater elevation variation
in the three monitoring wells since the first investigation at the CBC Dublin facility in March,
1994. Figure 1 is a location map of the CBC facility. Figures 2 and 3 are groundwater
elevation contour maps for the last two months reported in the present quarterly report.

The reported results from the May and June 1994 water elevation measurements are the
following:

+ The groundwater elevation was calculated to be ranging from 329.2 (MW-2, June)
to 330.04 (MW-3, May) feet above mean sea level (MSL), a few inches lower than
in March 1994.

« The calculated groundwater flow direction was estimated to be towards the west-
southwest.

« The calculated gradient was estimated to be ranging from 0.001 (June) to 0.003
(May) feet/foot.
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The reported results from March, May and June 1994 are generally consistent. The
groundwater elevation variation may be attributed to seasonal and precipitation variations.
The general slope of the CBC Dublin facility is relatively flat.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sampling activities were performed in May, 1994 by WCC personnel. A copy of the field
activity report is attached.

Prior to well development and sampling, an oil/water interface probe was used to detect the
presence of an immiscible layer. No measurable immiscible layer was detected in any of the

wells.

The wetted casing volume was calculated for each well and approximately 4 casing volumes
were removed from each well prior to sampling. In addition to the groundwater samples
collected from the three monitoring wells, one duplicate sample was collected from well MW-
2 and labelled MW-4. Samples were submitted for analysis for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) and quantified as Diesel (TPHd, modified EPA Method 8015) and a
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX, EPA Method 8020). Sample analyses
were performed by Anametrix Laboratories, San Jose, California. Copies of the laboratory
data sheets and the chain-of-custody form are attached.

A quality assurance/quality control review of the analytical data was performed by a WCC
chemist. The results of the review indicated that the data are of acceptable quality.

The reported results from the May 1994 sampling and analysis effort are summarized in
Table 2, and are the following:

« TPHd was detected at concentration of 210 and 240 pg/L in samples from wells
MW-1 and 2 respectively. No TPHd was detected in well MW-3,

» Concentrations of BTEX were not detected in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1
and 2. Low concentrations of benzene (0.56 pg/L) and xylenes (1.56 pg/L) were
detected in monitoring well MW-3,

CANWPSINWPDDCSS2CR037.Q 182 C0708941010
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+ The laboratory notes that their results reported as gasoline for-the sample and
duplicate from well MW-2 are primarily due to the presence of a discreet peak not
indicative of gasoline.

The reported results from this sampling and analysis effort are consistent with results reported
for samples from these wells in March, 1994.

If you have any questions, please feel free to phone me at (510) 874-3138.

Sincerely,

JoBeth Folger%?éw

Attachments

c Fred Dannecker, CBC-SF
Charles Gjersvik, CBC-SL
Jim Hummert, WCC-SL
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TABLE - 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTINENTAL BAKERY COMPANY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Top of casing

. . . Depth 1o water Water Surface Elevation
Well Identification Date Elevation .
(feet above MSL) (feet below top of casing) (feet above MSL)

MW-1 3/7/94 340.8 997 ° 330.83
5/27/94 340.8 10.87 32993
6/29/94 340.8 11.58 32922

MW-2 3/7/94 340.39 971 330.68
5/27/94 340.39 10.52 320.87
6/29/94 340.39 11,19 - 3292

MW-3 37794 34047 9.53 330.94
5021194 34047 10.43 330.04
6/29/94 34047 112 320.27

MSL = Mean Sea Level (City of Santa Rosa vertical datum)

DTABLELXLS 7/1/94 OM




TABLE -2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Parameters/ TPH diesel TPHBTEX
benzene  toluene ethyl- tot,
benzene  xylenes
EPA Method 8013 8020
Units (ppb) {ppt)
Well Number Date
MW-1 3/7/94 210/230 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.50
5/27/94 210 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2 3/7/94 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5/27/94 240/210 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.50
MW-3 3/7/94 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
5/27/94 <50 0.56 <0.50 <0.50 1.56

ND - Analyticai results did not exceed detection limits
NA - Not Analyzed

Results of duplicate sample analyses are shown separated by a dash (/™)

~ PH—G—]
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Sample No.

WATER SAMPLE LOG | sampieNo. sru.,

Project No. * q’ cBo? ? Date: 527 ¥
Project Namae: CBC- DUbll'ﬂ

Sample Lacallon: M-/ - ntar g,

Wall Description: 4" rve . -DJ/'DA." /0'- .%fa tJ'DCA":/‘,”ﬁL
Weather Conditions: ‘”“’l

Observations / Comemants:

/sot | 18 |3w|207|860° | 30

. Sampling Method: O“SPOSt.hll fw "[&f
Quahty Assurance Method 1o Measure Watet Level : &’;48(’
Pump Lines: New [ Cleaned Bailer Lines: @ {__ Cleancd
Methed of claaning Pump / Baller: D r QI'NS(_ ,.[ lx '5 w(m»* '
pH Meter No.: 2125C2. Calibrated £ 10, 0128 .g_
Specific Conductance Metar No.: / 37'f$ Calibrated -fin ‘
conmers: 1D (7. 39 92 x. G55+ 4.5x47 /8.09213] fev
o
Sampﬁng Water Level (below MP) at Start: ”' ?’ End: //- /sﬁB,_',éL C
Measurements Measuring Paint (MP): Too (v Netch)

e | touteng | PH iy ﬁ%gtl;:m Tutidiy | Color | Odor Comments ;"
7735 | 4 673|202 |8,000 | 5% |fan|?
44 | 8 b |20 |f200 | S0 | " |©
/943 | [T [6.99 205 1 gYo0 [2ree | | " ’{'Y o "3‘ :

160 | 19 ROY2LS [§,200 |46 | v | ”

/552 | AS. [3.15]20.3 | 8,100 | 31

Total Discharge: _IQ Casing Yolumes Remaved:

T
Method of disposal of discharged water: l‘" ba ‘{,ﬁf'ﬁs in r"-gvl'5 Eu"fe;.\u

Number and size of sample contalners filad: @ /.Sq.f . 3“3 ‘,’h (WR'_(_I B

2 ileidied)

Collectad by: {415} 802.2600

POOODDRODRORERREDDDDRRETC

glb“» £00 12th Strest, Sults 100, Oakland, CA 846074014

Woodward-Clyde Consuitants ,
==

75



4
H
§

Sample No.

Water levels

F A

‘: MW -2 %.SeZ /E3. 34—-;'?79
W -3 /1043 /2,3%
mw-4!1 /0.8% /7.-93

pogaannaagnan

108855001

——

WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. mw-2

Projsct No. : qchDB'? - O0/0 _ Dae: ___.5 - 27 'fq
Project Nama: C'BO- DUbI;A]
Sample Location: Mw ‘2
Wel Doscupion: ¢ sch Yo PUC- e e - S —
Weaar Gondivons: _SWANY , breere

Oobsarvalions / Comments:

Quahty Assurance Sampling Method: i&ﬁmﬂ& B"./(".f

1]
Meihod 10 Measure Water Loval : 59,‘ “i’

Pump Linos. New [ Cleaned Bailer Lines: Newf [ Cleaned

Mathod of cleaning Pump / Baller:

pH Matar bo.! ____2!1552 Calibrated

J.00 #/0.0/ € ¢

Specilic Conductanca Melet No.: ]37 q? Calibrated fJ‘/I.ﬂ’
Comments: M&&M&- x4z /8.4 aaa’:?‘lﬂ/

z.ii? 3 S

Samp“ng Water Lavel {below M) at Start: /o052 Enc: |
o "
Measurements Measuting Foint (MP): Vv AeTeH
Specilic
Diecharga Temp. | ponductance | Tuldlty | Cotor | Odor Comments

fime {gatens} ?p ?Q_f ) {jmhas f cm)

1923 | 4o (2| 264\ /0000 | 70 &7

(42E | 8.0 _(}.2@ 20.Y 9,000 >4 5"?1"‘40;51‘1'0#_
1429 208| 28.3 9800 |2100 | dw o (3.5

g7 .o I€37124. 1 li_,loa Yool u i u

1YY [¢£.0 630\ 70.2 |[0, o0 (2100 | n | ™

1Y5) 118.5 |g90|20.) |10,600; wo | ow

.“‘ -

530 | A.S3¢|22.61 10,000 )5 “

l

Total Dischargel i 17 » g d(- Casing Volumes Removed: 4'2'3

Mothod of digposal of discharged water ?:7 {- 55/

Number and size of sample containars filled: @ /515: 3vao'$ -)’ﬂa (77'”?//}”9’; :

2. {Hdiesl) 7 38l

Collacted by: (515} 593-2600

500 122h Stroat, Sute 100, Oakiand, CA 946074014 T’

P MW - ;/5 j12:00 Woodward-Clyde Consultants’-i K
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WATER SAMPLE LOG | Sample No. pyy2

et o, . 1 2C303F vae, _ G=27-9Y
Prolect Name: CBC DUU:'!\
Sample Location: Mw".S

wall Doscription: "!“Sc}‘ qo PUCJ

waeather Condilions: so‘“‘y: bm

Otsarvalions / Commaenis:

D¢ { )
Quality Assurance Sampling Method: '3_90‘&‘9 ; ‘?af (er
Mothod 1o Measure Water Level : ’( /‘S*‘
pump Lines .NW {_ Cleaned Bater Lines: @ / _ Cleancd
Mothod of cleaning Pump / Ballar: DI y) Iy well wa fﬂf‘
pH Meter No.* ZIE(P 2 Calibeated
gpeciic Conductance Metar No.: / 31 ({? Calibrated

oo D272 3 7.24 x 653+ 9. 1x Y= /3.8 gals[4ew

1

Sampling Watter Level (bolow MP) at Start: ’/"- ¥3 = /108 8s.
YN
Measurements Measuring Polnt (MP): V' Notey
Specitic
Dischargo Termp. -
Time {galions) pH ;@‘; ?:r:::‘:?::} Turbidity | Color ; Odor Comments

7e3% | 7 .31 20,619,302 | SO ifen |7
1‘(?‘"{ ¢ |226[20.519 Seo &t L

o "t

48y 1/6.5 |3.26]|20.3 | %100 | SO oo

437 | 12 . 20.2| 9,00 | 7% A__é_y_a_{_ ___

459 [/90 Raolgoslq,200 | 70 | ° "

iz | AS. %[ 2hS (9,200 | 34 | " | ©

Total Discharge: _Mo Casing Volumes Remeoved: 9" 25

Mathod of disposal of discharged water:

Number and size of sample contalners filled: sz %{“ p 2'/‘(7?4")@ /Sg

g lBrEy”
Woodward-Clyde Consultants’
Golected by: 37,/ J?ic 500 12th Stroet, Sulte 100, CaXiand, CA §4607-4014 «
¥: ‘. {415) 893-3600
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== Inchcape Testing Services sues
—_— . . Tel: 408-432-8109
=— Anametrix Laboratories Fax: 4084328195
MS. JOBETH FOLGER Workorder # 1 9405290
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 05/31/94
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CBO037
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLLIENT SAMPLE ID
9405290~ 1 T. BLANK
9405290- 2 MW-4

9405290- 3 MwW-2

9405290- 4 MW-3

9405290~ 5 MWw-1

This report is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix
laboratory group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or

otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
call us as soon as-possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

VTS sl
Dofly Robbi D
Qﬂbgragor;ngirector 7 C;/ e /

This report consists of é/ pages.




ANAMETRIX, INC.

| REPORT SoAMARY "

(408)432-8192

Egén%ggngnggGggNsULTANTS ggggoﬁgggiied : gg?gi3g4
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB037
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 gggggizzngrder; géA
~Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION: sup=bep :
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D MR saMpLED | o0
9405290~ 2 MW~4 WATER 05/27/94 | TPHA
I 9405290- 3 | MW-2 l WATER | 05/27/94 ] TPHA ]
l 9405290~ 4 | MW-3 I WATER | 05/27/94 ] TPHA
l 9405290- 5 | MW-1 | WATER I 05/27/94 I TPHA
i 9405290- 1 | T. BLANK ] WATER | 05/27/94 | TPHgBTEX
| 9405290~ 2 | MW-4 - ] WATER | 05/27/94 | TPHYBTEX
| 9405290- 3 { MW-2 I WATER | 05/27/94 ] TPHgBTEX
| 9405290- 4 I MW-3 I WATER I 05/27/94 | TPHGBTEX ‘
| 9405290- 5 I MW-1 l WATER I 05/27/94 I TPHgBTEX

GC/TPH- PAGE 1
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Ms. JOBETH FOLGER Workorder # :
WOODWARD-—CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Recelived :
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID :
OAKLAND, CA 94607~4041 Purchase Order:

Department :

Sub-Department:

QA/QC SUMMARY :

9405290
05/31/94
92CB037
N/A

GC

TPH

. — The concentrations reported as gasoline for samples MW-4 and MW-2 are
primarily due to the presence of a discrete peak not indicative of

gasoline.

(}/L’-»vw’{f /5’(ULA. [ . /’ .//r, " M

@6\\“\\‘:‘-“ :

Department Supervisor Date Chemist

GC/TPH~- PAGE 2

Date



Organic BAnalysis Data Sheet

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192
Lab Workorder @ 9405290 Client Project ID : 92CB037
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L 2
___________ Client ID | Client ID Client ID Client ID Client ID
BT B - al

Reportingy = .Lab ID it Lab ID ... Lab 1D Lab ID Lab ID
Compound Name Limit# Method Blank | | N I ;
Benzene 0.50 ND - ' ;-:
Tcluene 0.50 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND
TPH as Gasoline ND l
R TP TR T T T T T T e e e T o T T T 205085 ogoammmmen T e T T T E
Surrogate Recovery 102% 4 1
Instrument ID HP4 w1
Date Sampled N/A _
pate Analyzed 06/02/94 ¢
RLMF 1 <
Filename Reference BU0202E1.D ) '

ND :
TPHg
BTEX :

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromcfluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services {Cal-DHS) approved methods.

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF)
compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
pDetermined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

to achieve the

ob]lu]\cxu.

~DpeRds

Analyst

Date

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 02




Total petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Instrument ID : HP4 Analyst : @
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor : g
Units : ug/L

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE LCS RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Gasoline 500 94% 56-141

n R X S -%?Wﬁ s P R o e A AP e e

Surrogate Recovery S e o 4% 61—139

bate Analyzed ; 3 06/02/94 ‘

Multiplier 5 o 1 e

Filename Reference ; MUO201El.D ” ‘ S ’

* Limits established by Inchcape Testing Serwces, Anametrix Laboratories.

GOTPH/TPHGBTEX - RESULTS - Page 03 Issued on 6/6/94 @ 2:05 PM

B



organic Ahalysls uata sSheet
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX

ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192
Lab Workorder : 9405290 Client Project ID : 92CB037 ]
Matrix : WATER Units : ug/L =
____________ g}ient ID C&ignt ID Client ID Client ID Client ID ‘}.
Method T. BLANK MW~4 =mus} MW -2 MW~3 Mif=1 aE
Reporting Lab ID _Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID Lab ID ’
Compound Name Limit#* 94052%0-01 9405290-02 9405290-03 9405290~04 9405290~-05 =
Benzene 0.50 ND ND . ND 0.56 ND
Toluene 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzenc 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND ND ND 1.5 ND
TPH as Gasoline ND 320 370 ND 81
e ; e T T T B T T T e
Surrogate Recovery 102% 111% 107% 107% 110%
Instrument ID HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 3
pate Sampled 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 05/27/94 *
Date Analyzed 06/02/94 06/02/94 06/02/94 06/02/94 06/02/94 |
RLMF 1 1 1 1 1 -
Filename Reference FPY29001.D FPY29002.D FPY29003.D FPY29004.D FPY29005.D #

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplied by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the

compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

ND . Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorcbenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

OLPIY i
~ C--‘ -

D’o\\iu\\ﬁ‘w.

Analyst

Date

: Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

7 p

Supervis%%

GCTPH/TPHgBTEX - RESULTS - Page 01

¢
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ANALYSTS DATA SHEET — TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.O0.: 9405290 Project Number : 92CB037
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 06/13/94
Date Sampled : 05/27/94 Instrument I.D.: HP23

Date Extracted: 06/03/94

Reporting Amount Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found $Rec
I.Dn. Client I.D. Analyzed {ug/L) (ug /L)
9405290-02 MW—-4 06/07 /94 S0 210 82%
29405290-03 MW-2 06/09/94 50 240 88%
940529004 MW-3 06/09/94 50 ND 91%
9405290-05 MW-1 06/09/94 50 210 95%

BUO311F9 METHOD BLANK ’06/07/94 50 ND 111%

____.._.........._.—____-....._._..-——____.-—_.--.—___——____..-.-.....-.............—«———-___..—_._____.—______-___......

Note : Reporting limit is obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50 ug/L. )
The surrogate recovery limits for o-terphenyl are 47-114%.

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit for

the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as C10-C28 is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

A1l testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

~Cw

. oy e
U VR Q.f\ |
T \-’_. NNy VP S i PR ’ S
.- ,‘__,,._.4 \i.ﬂ:——' Cov e ///ﬁ\ﬁ—ér";;‘/{ /_}:—._,CI‘ sl L. ﬂ‘f— /S" il

"X;alyst Date Supervisor Date

RESULTS - TPHA — PAGE 1
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TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MUO311F9
Matrix : WATER Analyst :
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor P
Date Extracted: 06/03/94 Date Released : 06/13/94
Date Analyzed : 06/07/94 Instrument I.D.: HP23
SPIKE LCS % REC 1.CSDh % REC RPD % REC
AMT REC LCS REC LCSD LIMITS
COMPOUND {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
DIESEL 1250 1230 98% 1270 102% 3% 38-96
SURROGATE 109% 110% 47-114

e e e e e e e o o e T o o e e e e e o S . o o S M e e e e e . T S B = o o e e e S A S (UL o B S o o (T T T A A

* Quality control limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

RESULTS

- TPHd - PAGE 2
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Woodward-Clyde Consultants .
500 12th Street, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94607-4014 Chain of Custody Record
(510) 893-3600
PROJECT NO. > ANALYSES
q2c0 3, S| ¥ : g
SAMPLERS: (Si re) = S g REMARKS
z 5 {Sample
o <3 =1 o o andlr
HARIEIRIR: 3 procaduras. eto)
DATE | TIME SAMPLE NUMBER a2 2] 2| 33 E
aa| & é é é z
() %7{1!}0@ Tigve] Rlan k- w |3 3 | Resolts 4o
@1 ool mw-Y w32 5| 3o Bt Folge -
3 GI6| Mmw-2- Wiz iZ ‘ | Yorma\ TAT
AL [Is%]| Mw-3 w3z Vi i/ aiblis |G B
@/ v l%- Mwhl w 3 2’ l\l [ 1/ i?_iz\.)bt"&t 5
A |Nte: Alwgdlnr
: aded 4/ oL forming]
_ %g,&(gs, covldat g2t
buc '7(1‘ 1’7 ! ({
weel(e:«d /’l“—‘-
Couriens avalt
«é’Ie e ENC{/
F-v1.. Sqmp/c;
kcf ]L LN ICC
IV\ oo / L ctl (
MCQ&Q*\.({ .
TOTAL
NUMBER OF e
CONTAINERS 2':)
HELINO}HSHED Y ) DATE TIME IE5 tE vz 8y RILINQUISHZD BY - L:,‘)FE-' TiNE RECEIVED BY
/ {Signatylre) (Seghiure) \JquU e) ; s {Signature)
47 Ll AL
% Ai/ Dz L e ////’9‘?‘} o
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 4111 Stale Waler Resources Control Board
Dwnsion of Clean Water Programs

Mr. Fred Dannecker UST Locat Oversight Program
Continental Baking 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
152% Bryant Street Oam%ﬂ'CAgmm1
(510) 271-4530

San Francisco, CA 94103
Subject: QMR for 6841 Village Pkwy, Dublin 94568
Dear Mr. Dannecker:

I have completed review of Woodward-Clyde Consultants’ May 1994
Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation Report for the above
referenced site. This report summarizes the activities when
three monitoring wells were installed around the former tank pit.
Groundwater appears to be impacted by the release of fuel
products. At this time, groundwater elevation should be measured
on a monthly basis. And, groundwater should be sampled on a
quarterly basis. The next sampling event should occur in June
1994. Monthly groundwater flow direction should be included in
the quarter monitoring report, which is due 45 days after the
wells are sampled. This schedule should continue for a year, at
which time, the. site will be re-evaluated to determine the next
course of action.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.
Sincerely,

s

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ol Jo Beth Folger, WCC, 500 12th St, Suite 100, Oakland 94607
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